2024, set as the reference date for the EGSM, having the following agenda: 

1. Contracting by the Company, as borrower and/or debtor, as the case may be, together with 
US Food Network S.A (borrower and/or debtor, as the case may be), of an internal  
uncommitted credit facility, in the maximum amount of EUR 3,500,000 (three-million-five-
hundred-thousand-Euro) (the "Facility"), to be granted by CITIBANK EUROPE PLC, 
DUBLIN - ROMANIA BRANCH, registered in Romania at the Trade Registry with number 
J40/21058/17.12.2008, unique registration code 24882493, fiscal registration RO24882493, 
registered in the Register of Credit Institutions under no.

[...]

issuance of Bank guarantees utilized by the Borrowers, including the Bank guarantees 
issued on behalf of other Borrower’s Group entities, for which the Borrowers assume all the herein 
mentioned obligations 
(ii) currency: RON/EUR 
(iii) maximum amount available: the equivalent of EUR 3,500,000 (three-million-five-hundred-
thousand-Euro) 
(iv) tenor of each Drawing: maximum 12 months or maximum 12 months with automated renewal 
option 
The Bank reserves the right not to extend the issued Bank guarantees. In this case, the Bank will notify 
the Borrowers at least 60 days prior to the expiry date of the respective Bank guarantees.